

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/20/2023 3:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102492-4
Court of Appeals No. 53826-1-II

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ANGELIQUE S. LANTZ, as Personal Representative of
the ESTATE OF JUSTINE M. ROWE,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES; and CHILD
STUDY AND TREATMENT CENTER,

Appellants.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BECK CHASE GILMAN PLLC
James W. Beck, WSBA No. 34208
james@bcglawyers.com
Janelle E. Chase Fazio, WSBA No. 51254
janelle@bcglawyers.com
Eric D. Gilman, WSBA No. 41680
eric@bcglawyers.com
705 S. Ninth St., Suite 305
Tacoma, Washington 98405
p. 253.289.5104 | f. 253.289.5192

HESTER LAW GROUP
Lance M. Hester, WSBA No. 27813
lance@hesterlawgroup.com
1008 Yakima Avenue, Suite 302
Tacoma, Washington 98405
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. ARGUMENT8

 A. RAP 13.4(b)(1) is not met because the Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with this Court’s decisions. 8

 B. RAP 13.4(b)(4) is not satisfied because the application of established law to these unique facts does not create an issue of substantial public importance.10

 C. If review is granted, then this Court should evaluate whether the “could” test used by the Court of Appeals violates the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.10

 D. If review is granted, then this Court should evaluate whether *Henderson* applies to other protected classes, and whether the State violated *Henderson* by appealing to biases about Rowe’s protected characteristics. 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 109 S. Ct. 706, 102 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1989).....	13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	14
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S. Ct. 2077, 114 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1991)	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985)	12, 14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	14
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S. Ct. 2348, 120 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1992).....	12
<i>Harvard College</i> , 600 U. S. 181, 143 S. Ct. 2141, 216 L. Ed. 2d 857 (2023).....	13
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312, 52 S. Ct. 358, 76 L. Ed. 772 (1932)	15
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lantz v. State</i> , ____ Wn. App. 3d. ____, 535 P.3d 501 (2023)	7, 8, 10, 11

Matter of Pers. Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, decision clarified sub nom. *In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Lord*, 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964 (1994) 8

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184, 85 S. Ct. 283, 13 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1964) 13

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950)..... 14

Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys., 179 Wn. 2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014) 17

Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 776 (1989) 8

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899, 116 S. Ct. 1894, 135 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1996) 12, 13

State v. Berhe, 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019)..... 9

State v. Sum, 199 Wn.2d 627, 511 P.3d 92 (2002)..... 9

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 US 303, 25 L. Ed. 664 (1880) ... 11

Thompson v. Henderson, 143 S. Ct. 2412 (2023) (statement of Alito & Thomas, JJ. respecting denial of certiorari)13, 15

Statutes

RCW 49.60.030(1)17, 19

Rules

Civil Rule 59(a) 9

RAP 13.4(b)(1)1, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(3) 11
RAP 13.4(b)(4)1, 10, 19
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 10, 11, 15
